CHannaHON FIRE ProTtecTion DisTRICT
24929 S. CeENTER STREET
CHaNNAHON, IL 60410
PHone: 815.467.6767 ¢ Fax: 815.467.5081

www.channahonfire.com

Board of Trustee Regular Meeting Minutes

On the 12" day of December 2024, the regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Channahon
Fire Protection District held at fire station #1 was called to order at 5:00 p.m., pursuant to notice,
at the Fire Station #1, 24929 S. Center St., Channahon, illinois with the Pledge of Aliegiance.

In attendance were Secretary M. Rittof, Treasurer M. McMillin, Trustee Montgomery, and Trustee
M. J. McMillin. Chief Petrakis, Deputy Chief Toepper, and Executive Assistant Arnold were in
attendance. President S. Rittof phoned in.

Secretary M. Rittof took over the President roll for the meeting.
Captain McMillin, Lt. O’Hern, and FF/Medics Tobolt joined the meeting.
MATTER OF THE PUBLIC: None

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES:

Treasurer M. McMillin made a motion to approve the November 14, 2024, regular meeting minutes,
seconded by Trustee Montgomery. A roll call vote: President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin
- Yes; Secretary M. Rittof - Yes; Trustee Montgomery - Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin — Yes. Motion
carried.

TREASURER REPORT:

The Treasurer’s report ending November 2024 along with the disbursement record for November
2024 were presented, showing disbursements by check number, date, payee, and amount.
Secretary M. Rittof made a motion to accept the reports as presented, seconded by Treasurer M.
McMillin. A roll call vote: President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin - Yes; Secretary M. Rittof
—Yes; Trustee Montgomery - Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin - Yes. Motion carried.

The outstanding bills to be paid were presented. The Trustees reviewed the bills. Secretary M. Rittof
made a motion to pay the bills as presented, seconded by Treasurer M. McMillin. A roll call vote:

President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin — Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Yes; Trustee
Montgomery - Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin — Yes. Motion carried.

1|Page

Family e Teamwork ¢ Pride  Community ¢ Respaonsibility



MONEY COLLECTED:

$23,131.89 - Ambulance Billing ($585,227.65 for 2024); $6,446.00 — Grant Money; $7,200.00 -
Impact Fees; $10,243.26 — Interest; $740.63 — Reimbursement; $148,950.00 - Equipment Sales;
$27,238.96 — Will County Treasurer.

Communications:
1. Thank you for the assistance on calls.
a. New Lenox Fire PD - Tri-Star Cabinet Structure Fire
2. Village of Channahon Impact Fee Report
3. Pension - Monthly Financial Report as of October 2024, was provided.
4. Tax Objection Court Case #2024TX243 - the States Attorney will defend this. Atty. Motylinski
forwarded the information to Atty. Miller to follow.

OLD BUSINESS:

1. Station #2 Construction — Roy’s Landscaping was out and over seeded and fixed the mulch.
The bucks have damaged two trees. The steel corner panels have been ordered 8” x 14’ will
cover the issues. No timeline yet for the installation. The questions pertaining to the grading; by
the water tap on is a little high, that is an existing utility hole; sanitary run is within an inch. FGM
has the as built 300’ at .04%, run was at .35% it is not right .45% at .5% grades on existing
drawings not provided on the as built. Secretary M. Rittof asked if the Village would have
inspected the work. Yes, Thomas engineering approved it. He also questioned the rocks and
the grading that is to be done by Roy’s. If there are additional rocks to be picked up it will be at
their expense, correct? R. C. Wegman was to have licensed inspections done for the erosion
tests.

President S. Rittof asked if the old Station 2 had closed. Yes. Check was deposited. Also asked
about the grant writer. Asked Chief Petrakis if he reached out to her yet. We will set up a meeting
to discuss grant options with her.

NEW BUSINESS:

1. Administrative Staff salary increases as of January 1, 2025: Tabled for closed session.

2. Discuss and approve the Generator and Installation for Station #1 - $73,294.00 Clennon
Electric: President S. Rittof made a motion to move forward with the generator, seconded by
Treasurer M. McMillin. A roll call vote: President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin - Yes;
Secretary M. Rittof — Yes; Trustee Montgomery — Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin - Yes. Motion
carried. DC Toepper will see what we can do with the old generator.

Trustee M. J. McMillin asked if we have a stated value on everything in the firehouse. No, we have
blanket insurance on general items.

President S. Rittof commented on what a great job Sarah and Luanne are doing separately and
together. Chief Petrakis explained how other CRR programs are struggling, and our program is
moving in a better direction and developing. Luanne and Sarah are working on reaching out to the
seniors.
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A discussion was held regarding the Fire Prevention/Inspector position. The chief has received two
part-time applications but is not comfortable with either of them. There is not a third-party group
that does this. Secretary M. Rittof asked why we are not getting applications. Treasurer M. McMillin
stated part of our problem is that we have no enforcement powers. Secretary M. Rittof asked is
there would be an someone with in the department that may be willing to work the position 9-5
while being trained. The Chief is going to research some ideas to bring to board. President S. Rittof
questioned that we have no authority. The Village has the final say on inspection within Channahon
limits. It was made clear years ago that as long as the current administration was in charge of the
village the authority would remain there. We can write violations, 30-day, 1 5-day to correct then it
is turned over to the Village to handle. Once we turn things over to the Village there is a lack of
communication on where the issues go. The Chief will research and get back to the board.

WESCOM: None

LEGAL UPDATE: NONE

COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES — (Report attached)

FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY EDUCATOR — (Report attached)

FIRE PREVENTION AND INSPECTION MONTHLY REPORT ~ None

DEPUTY CHIEF REPORT AND VEHICLE/BUILDING MAINTENANCE: (report attached)

¢ The call volume year to date is 1798.

e $16,000 this month in repairs, $104,000 year to date on vehicle repairs

e Engines pm’s are done.

e Physicals are complete for this year.

e Training — Incident Command Classes, some of our people have participated in them.
e 2025- Air Pack Flow Test, Digital Radio Update

e Wentto two fires in Coal City and on in Wilmington in November

e Box cards are being refreshed.

e Generator will be ordered.

e Lockport worked on the ambulance.

CHIEF REPORT: (report attached)

e The Lt. assessment was completed; Michael Hammerstein is first on the list followed by Dan
Grubisich.

e Continuing to work with Luanne and Sarah on new programs
e Doing reunification training
e Will be out of the office from December 23 - January 6™.

Treasurer M. McMillin requested that the Trustees go into closed session pursuant to Section
(2)(©)(1) of the Open Meetings Act (to discuss the appointment, employment, compensation,
discipline, performance or dismissal of specific employees of the public body); Section (2)(c)(2) of
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the Act (to discuss collective negotiating matters between the public body and its employees);
and/or Section (2)(c)(8) of the Act (to discuss pending, probable or imminent litigation), motion
made by Treasurer M. McMillin, seconded by Trustee M. J. McMillin. A roll call vote: President S.
Rittof — Absent; Treasurer M. McMillin — Yes; Secretary M. Rittof - Yes; Trustee Montgomery - Yes;
Trustee M. J. McMillin - Yes. Motion carried. The meeting was placed in closed session at 9:55 a.m.

At 10:16 a.m., the meeting resumed open session with a motion by Treasurer M. McMillin,
seconded by Trustee M. J. McMillin. A roll call vote: A roll call vote: President S. Rittof — Absent;
Treasurer M. McMillin — Yes; Secretary M. Rittof - Yes; Trustee Montgomery — Yes; Trustee M. J.
McMillin - Yes. Motion carried to place the meeting in open session.

Administrative Staff salary increases as of January 1, 2025: As aresult of closed session a motion
by Treasurer M. McMillin, seconded by Trustee M. J. McMillin to approve the following salary
increases: Chief Petrakis 3% plus a $1,500 bonus; DC Toepper 3% plus a $1,300 bonus, J. Arnold
$87,000, B. McCluskey $35.00 per hour. A roll call vote: President S. Rittof — Absent; Treasurer

M. McMillin — Yes; Secretary M. Rittof - Yes; Trustee Montgomery — Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin -
Yes. Motion carried.

There being no further or other business to come before the meeting, upon motion duly made by
Trustee Montgomery, seconded by Trustee M. J. McMillin, unanimously approved, the meeting
adjourned at 10:17 a.m.

Respectfully Submitted

Jacque Arnold
Executive Fire Support Manager
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CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 11/14/2024 through 12/12/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

12/6/2024 1:36 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
11/14/2024 -split- Deposit X 506.64 1,436,015.17
11/14/2024 401-01 - Ambulance Bi... Deposit X 1,345.40 1,437,360.57
11/14/2024 3127 Air One Equipment, ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 146 921.00 X 1,436,439.57
11/14/2024 3128 American Heart Asso... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 12920 X 1,436,310.37
11/14/2024 3129 Arneson Tire Center,... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 8,019.60 X 1,428,290.77
11/14/2024 3130 B&C Enterprises, Inc.  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... VOID: X 1,428,290.77
11/14/2024 3131 Camz Communicatio... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 24-288 2,185.00 X 1,426,105.77
11/14/2024 3132 Carhart's Vinyl Lette... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 600.00 X 1,425,505.77
11/14/2024 3133 CDW Government, ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. AB37H2B 2,494.29 X 1,423,011.48
11/14/2024 3134 Clennon Electric, Inc. ~ 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1,763.84 X 1,421,247.64
11/14/2024 3135 Comcast 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 6331 X 1,421,184.33
11/14/2024 3136 ComEd 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Acct. 0569052... 469.87 X 1,420,714.46
11/14/2024 3137 Constellation Energy... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Statement #694... 1,781.02 X 1,418,933.44
11/14/2024 3138 Cross Points Sales, Inc.  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. P82351 615.00 X 1,418,318.44
11/14/2024 3139 Ecolab, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 6347248146 248.71 X 1,418,069.73
11/14/2024 3140 EMS Management &... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. EMS-0093... 2,159.81 X 1,415,909.92
11/14/2024 3141 Estech Sysems, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 165644 239.21 X 1,415,670.71
11/14/2024 3142 Feece Oil Co. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 3,678.91 X 1,411,991.80
11/14/2024 3143 FGM Architects, Inc. ~ 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 21-3199.01 1,045.02 1,410,946.78
11/14/2024 3144 Fleet Safety Supply 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 83803 197.88 X 1,410,748.90
11/14/2024 3145 Gordon Flesch Comp... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 20RICF20 29445 X 1,410,454.45
11/14/2024 3146 JAFPD 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Dues 625.00 1,409,829.45
11/14/2024 3147 Interstate Battery Sys... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 26030 X 1,409,569.15
11/14/2024 3148 Interstate Power Syst... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... VOID: X 1,409,569.15
11/14/2024 3149 JCM Uniforms, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 469.90 X 1,409,099.25
11/14/2024 3150 Jeff Toepper 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Cell Phone 80.00 X 1,409,019.25
11/14/2024 3151 Joe Martin & Associ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 1237 28049 X 1,408,738.76
11/14/2024 3152 LIVunLTD 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 176249 295.00 X 1,408,443.76
11/14/2024 3153 LRS, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 14945 X 1,408,294.31
11/14/2024 3154 MacQueen Emergenc... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. P31165 849.56 X 1,407,444.75
11/14/2024 3155 Midwest Air Pro, Inc.  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 3,927.52 X 1,403,517.23
11/14/2024 3156 Minooka Grain, Lum... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 76767 1,43335 X 1,402,083.88
11/14/2024 3157 Morris Hospital 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 00029994-... 9,010.00 X 1,393,073.88
11/14/2024 3158 Napa Auto Parts of C... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 2572 X 1,393,048.16
11/14/2024 3159 Nicor Gas 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 349.10 X 1,392,699.06
11/14/2024 3160 Ottosen Dinolfo Has...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 4,883.30 X 1,387,815.76
11/14/2024 3161 Plainfield Fire Protec... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Hazmat Call 2,620.00 X 1,385,195.76
11/14/2024 3162 PNC Equipment Fina... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 98994080-1 29,346.68 X 1,355,849.08
11/14/2024 3163 PremiStar - North 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. SI2263889 1,887.00 X 1,353,962.08
11/14/2024 3164 Terrence O'Hern 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 2,292.00 X 1,351,670.08
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CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 11/14/2024 through 12/12/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

12/6/2024 1:36 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
11/14/2024 3165 The Village of Chan...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 52242 X 1,351,147.66
11/14/2024 3166 U.S. Bank 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1,458.56 X 1,349,689.10
11/14/2024 3167 University of Illinois 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Acct. @008764... 1,925.00 X 1,347,764.10
11/14/2024 3168 Verizon Wireless 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... VOID: 815922... X 1,347,764.10
11/14/2024 3169 Village of Romeovill... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv.2024-693 550.00 X 1,347,214.10
11/14/2024 3170 Wescom 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 20241204 8,463.84 X 1,338,750.26
11/14/2024 3171 Whitmore Ace Hard...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 285.10 X 1,338,465.16
11/14/2024 3172 B&C Enterprises, Inc.  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 23,050.35 X 1,315,414.81
11/14/2024 3173 Interstate Power Syst... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 6,788.74 X 1,308,626.07
11/14/2024 3174 Verizon Wireless 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 8159220120001 51721 X 1,308,108.86
11/14/2024 108376 Transamerica 11.11 - chief's pen. & d... 'VB98198 00001 164.65 X 1,307,944.21
11/14/2024 1902690... 1l Dept. of Revenue 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 36-3327732 2,776.45 X 1,305,167.76
11/14/2024 QuickBooks Payroll ... 064-6 - Amb General/ ... Created by Pay... 70,313.74 X 1,234,854.02
11/15/2024 108388 Transamerica -split- PE61743-0000... 5,017.16 X 1,229,836.86
11/15/2024 82846386  Department of Treas...  -split- 36-3327732 16,013.70 X 1,213,823.16
11/15/2024 484883542 Verizon Wireless 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 8159220120001 80.00 X 1,213,743.16
11/15/2024  1495679... 1L Dept. of Revenue 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 36-3327732 456122 X 1,209,181.94
11/15/2024 DD7033 Arnold, Jacquelyn M. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,209,181.94
11/15/2024 DD7034 Bowles, Matthew -split- Direct Deposit X 1,209,181.94
11/15/2024 DD7035 Cantrell, Luanne K -split- Direct Deposit X 1,209,181.94
11/15/2024 . DD7036 Ciarlette, Noah A -split- Direct Deposit X 1,209,181.94
11/15/2024 DD7037 Dikun, Nathan S -split- Direct Deposit X 1,209,181.94
11/15/2024 DD7038 Dircks, Brennan C -split- Direct Deposit X 1,209,181.94
11/15/2024 DD7039 Fals, Shelby L. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,209,181.94
11/15/2024 DD7040 Fellows, Sarah K -split- Direct Deposit X 1,209,181.94
11/15/2024 DD7041 Grubisich, Danial P -split- Direct Deposit X 1,209,181.94
11/15/2024 DD7042 Hammerstein, Jr., Mi... -split- Direct Deposit X 1,209,181.94
11/15/2024 DD7043 Hartman, Jason S -split- Direct Deposit X 1,209,181.94
11/15/2024 DD7044 Highbaugh, Andrew S -split- Direct Deposit X 1,209,181.94
11/15/2024 DD7045 Kazak, Jeffrey M -split- Direct Deposit X 1,209,181.94
11/15/2024 DD7046 Koranda, Jr., Allen C.  -split- Direct Deposit X 1,209,181.94
11/15/2024 DD7047 McCluskey, William  -split- Direct Deposit X 1,209,181.94
11/15/2024 DD7048 McMillin, Brian D. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,209,181.94
11/15/2024 DD7049 O'Hern, Terrence M. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,209,181.94
11/15/2024 DD7050 Petrakis, John -split- Direct Deposit X 1,209,181.94
11/15/2024 DD7051 Pierce, Dillon J. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,209,181.94
11/15/2024 DD7052 Randich, Jacob M. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,209,181.94
11/15/2024 DD7053 Schneider, Scott W. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,209,181.94
11/15/2024 DD7054 Schumacher, Jessica L -split- Direct Deposit X 1,209,181.94
11/15/2024 DD7055 Skole, Matthew J. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,209,181.94
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CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 11/14/2024 through 12/12/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

12/6/2024 1:36 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
11/15/2024 DD7056 Tobolt, Dale G -split- Direct Deposit X 1,209,181.94
11/15/2024 DD7057 Toepper, Jeffrey S. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,209,181.94
11/18/2024 401-10 - Reimburseme... Deposit X 23399 1,209,415.93
11/18/2024 401-01 - Ambulance Bi... Deposit X 433,90 1,209,849.83
11/18/2024 3126 Andrew Highbaugh 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 407.00 X 1,209,442.83
11/18/2024 3175 Illinois Public Risk F... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 87041 13,671.00 X 1,195,771.83
11/18/2024 6123790... Blue Cross and Blue ...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Acct. 000618608 4234876 X 1,153,423.07
11/18/2024 1118243... Principal Group Insu... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Account 10743... 391.84 X 1,153,031.23
11/19/2024 1934960... Comcast 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 227.16 X 1,152,804.07
11/20/2024  1934960... Comcast 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 59842 X 1,152,205.65
11/21/2024 ~split- Deposit X 27,238.96 1,179,444.61
11/27/2024 401-08 - Impact Fee $ Deposit X 7,200.00 1,186,644.61
11/27/2024 QuickBooks Payroll ... 064-6 - Amb General/ ... Created by Pay... 69,673.81 X 1,116,970.80
11/29/2024 3176 Channahon Prof. Fire... 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 1,995.00 1,114,975.80
11/29/2024 3177 Channahon FPD Fire... 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 28,716.73 1,086,259.07
11/29/2024 114221 Transamerica -split- PE61743-0000... 5,054.51 1,081,204.56
11/29/2024 114227 Transamerica 11.11 - chief's pen. & d... 'VB98198 00001 164.65 1,081,039.91
11/29/2024 268202672 1l. Dept. of Revenue 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 36-3327732 447441 X 1,076,565.50
11/29/2024 445953316 Department of Treas...  -split- 36-3327732 15,784.54 X 1,060,780.96
11/29/2024 DD7058 Arnold, Jacquelyn M. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,060,780.96
11/29/2024 DD7059 Benson, Kyle D -split- Direct Deposit X 1,060,780.96
11/29/2024 DD7060 Bowles, Matthew -split- Direct Deposit X 1,060,780.96
11/29/2024 DD7061 Cantrell, Luanne K -split- Direct Deposit X 1,060,780.96
11/29/2024 DD7062 Ciarlette, Noah A -split- Direct Deposit X 1,060,780.96
11/29/2024 DD7063 Dikun, Nathan S -split- Direct Deposit X 1,060,780.96
11/29/2024 DD7064 Dircks, Brennan C -split- Direct Deposit X 1,060,780.96
11/29/2024 DD7065 Fals, Shelby L. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,060,780.96
11/29/2024 DD7066 Fellows, Sarah K -split- Direct Deposit X 1,060,780.96
11/29/2024 DD7067 Grubisich, Danial P -split- Direct Deposit X 1,060,780.96
11/29/2024 DD7068 Hammerstein, Jr., Mi... -split- Direct Deposit X 1,060,780.96
11/29/2024 DD7069 Hartman, Jason S -split- Direct Deposit X 1,060,780.96
11/29/2024 DD7070 Highbaugh, Andrew S -split- Direct Deposit X 1,060,780.96
11/29/2024 DD7071 Kazak, Jeffrey M -split- Direct Deposit X 1,060,780.96
11/29/2024 DD7072 Koranda, Jr., Allen C.  -split- Direct Deposit X 1,060,780.96
11/29/2024 DD7073 McMillin, Brian D. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,060,780.96
11/29/2024 DD7074 O'Hern, Terrence M. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,060,780.96
11/29/2024 DD7075 Petrakis, John -split- Direct Deposit X 1,060,780.96
11/29/2024 DD7076 Petro, Benjamin J -split- Direct Deposit X 1,060,780.96
11/29/2024 DD7077 Pierce, Dillon J. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,060,780.96
11/29/2024 DD7078 Randich, Jacob M. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,060,780.96
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Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking

CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

From 11/14/2024 through 12/12/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

